The Parent Paradox: Are teachers working in harmony with, or
in conflict against, parents?

We love asking teachers their opinions and views but we often get conflicting responses
depending on how we frame the question. Your views on the role of parents in educationis a
great example of this paradox.

First, you all tend to agree that local families and the wider community are supportive of your
school.

How much do you agree with the following statement? Families
and the wider community are supportive of teachers and
students in this school

Strongly agree - 9%

Neither agree or disagree - 18%

Disagree

17%

Strongly disagree I 3%

@&
3,270 responders between 25/03/2018 and 01/03/2019 IE&EﬂEﬁE? I&gﬂ

This is particularly true if you teach in an independent school (where families presumeably
value you enough to pay you a feel) or a state school serving an affluent community.
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How much do you agree with the following statement? Families
and the wider community are supportive of teachers and
students in this school

Independent Strongly
> FSMQ1 = affluent 17% agree
E FSM Q2
£ FSMQ3 Agree Il
& FSMQ4 _
FSM Q5 = deprived. semr.
Independent agree or dis..
_E igm g% afﬂuent Disagree .
S FSMQ3 | Strongl
¢ FSMQ4 disagrge: .
FSM Q5 = deprived @
3,164 responders between 25/03/2018 and 01/03/2019 E&Eﬂgﬁ* I&PRE

So far, so positive. HOWEVER, when we asked about parents with more negatively-worded
statements you also tended to give a more negative view of parental relationships with the
school.

For example, more of you agree than disagree that parents have unrealistic expectations of
how you can support their children.

The parents of my pupils have unrealistic expectations about
how | can support their children

Strongly disagree . 3%

Disagree 25%

Neutral 27%

Agree 34%

Strongly agree 11%

TEACHER WTAPP

5,278 responders between 29/10/2017 and 02/05/2019 ASK. ANSWER -LEARN
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This is most true for those of you working in private schools. Perhaps it's hard for parents to
appreciate that educational attainment cannot easily be bought!

The parents of my pupils have unrealistic expectations about
how | can support their children

Strongly .
> Independent [EEEES disagree
1]
E Disagree .
% State-funded [IEPIZZ
Meutral .
E Independent [REEA 18% Agree .
5
o - Strongly
v State-funded 25% agree
@
TEACHER WTAPP
5,278 responders between 29/10/2017 and 02/05/2019 ASK - ANSWER - LEARN

When we ask questions that do not specifically ask about YOUR parents, but about parents
across society, you are even more negative.

A huge 84% of you agree, at least slightly, that parents have become far too disrespectful of
teachers.

In my experience, parents have become far too disrespectful of
teachers

Strongly agree 24%

Somewhat agree 34%

Stightly disagree [N 7%
Somewhat disagree - 6%

Strongly disagree . 2%

TEACHEn B TAPP

3,546 responders between 01/05/2019 and 01/05/2019 ASK - ANSWER - LEARN
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And 90% of you agree that some parents do not teach their own children to act respectfully.

Many of the problems in schools today have arisen because
parents do not teach their own children how to act respectfully

Strongly agree 26%

Slightly disagree [ 4%
Somewhat disagree . 4%
Strongly disagree I 2%
4,650 responders between 23/07/2018 and 04/05/2019 lgﬂﬁﬂgﬂm.mﬂﬂ

All of which goes to show that even though you feel parents are supportive, you also can think
they have unrealistic expectations and that they are "too disrespectful”. Hmmm...

Circumventing the problem of subjectivity

We like to avoid the inconsistency in opinions that occur because of the way questions are
framed. We do this by triangulating with far more objective questions wherever possible.

One of Teacher Tapp's biggest advantages is that we can ask about specific incidences that
have recently happened, which can support/negate wider opinions. For example, given most
teachers say that parents are supportive of schools, we were amazed to see that one-quarter
of you have had a behavioural sanction undermined by a parent in the last week alone!

Surely this is a sign that parental-school relationships are not always working well together?!
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Has a parent done something to undermine a behavioural
sanction you have given a child in the past week?

Yes 27%

73%

TERCHER BTAPP

4,608 responders between 23/03/2018 and 03/05/2019 ASK. ANSWER -LEARN

You are more likely to report parents undermining you if you teach in a school serving a more
disadvantaged community. Of course, this doesn’t necessarily mean those parents really are

more likely to undermine school practice, it could simply be that teachers in these schools are
handing out more sanctions.

Has a parent done something to undermine a behavioural
sanction you have given a child in the past week?

Independent 18% [ 82%
FSM Q1 = affluent SN

E FSM Q2 247 e .
= FSMQ3 23% L 7%
FSM Q4 283% L TMT%
FSM Q5 = deprived NSO
Independent 17% . 83%
= FSMQ1 = affluent 2490 NG/
£ FSMQ2 G0 OE o .
g FsMQs3 - 35% [ 65%
» FSMQ4 3% e9%
FSM Q5 = deprived ST @
4 608 TEACHERNB TAPP
\ responders between 23/03/2018 and 03/05/2019 ASK. ANSWER -LEARN

Headteachers — who have the most contact with parents - are the least likely to have their
sanctions undermined by a parent in any given week.
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Has a parent done something to undermine a behavioural
sanction you have given a child in the past week?

Classroom teacher 77%

£ Middle leader e
E Yes
& SLT excluding head 71% .
Headteacher 60%
. Classroom teacher
g Middieleader | SEENITIICLEE .
§ SLTexcluding head [ R
Headteacher 45% —ﬁ&—
4,608 responders between 23/03/2018 and 03/05/2019 IgﬂﬁﬂEﬁEﬁ_Iéﬂﬂ

That said, are you now thinking you'd like to become a headteacher one day? Well, you better
prepare yourself for being shouted at by other adults instead!

Have you ever been yelled at by a parent?

Classroom teacher 63% 34% I Yes - this has
£ Middle leader 75% 22% | ';gff::;ﬂf“ me L]
£
& SLT excluding head 76% 24%
Headteacher 85% I No - but | know other
teachers that have
Classroom teacher 49% .
- :
& Middle leader 43% 48% |
= Mo - | have never
S SLT excluding head 25% ] witnesseathissortor [l
A behaviour
1,393 responders between 11/01/2018 and 11/01/2018 Eﬂﬂgﬁgﬁbﬂpﬁﬂ

A whopping 85% of primary heads have been yelled at by a parent (as have 79% of secondary
ones).

The best way to avoid shouting parents is to be a classroom teacher in a secondary school.
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Why? Because your contact with parents is rather limited! Secondary teachers are less likely to
say it is easy for parents to contact them.

| make it easy for parents to contact me

Classroom teacher 48% 36% Strongly agree B
£ Middle leader 58% 26% Somewhat | ]
= agree
&~ SLT excluding head 63% 25% Slightly agree [ ]

Headteacher 83% MNeither agree B

nor disagree

Classroom teacher Ly 31% 16%

> Slightly disagree
.f.g Middle leader 38% 32% Somewhat
S SLTexcluding head [RSR 34% disagree
o Strongly
Headteacher 61% 22% disagree .
2,295 responders between 24/05/2018 and 24/05/2018 LEEEHE&;!I&&E

It's interesting that, once you no longer see parents each day, it changes your perspective on
what you *think* your job is.

Secondary classroom teachers don't really think their job is to support a
student’s family to ensure they are successful in their education; primary
classroom teachers very much do.
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An essential part of my teacher role is supporting a student's
family when problems are interfering with a student's learning

Classroom teacher R4 36% strongly agr.. [}

< .

& SLT excluding head e¥s 33% Slightly agree [l
Headteacher 40% Neitheragr. [

15% 13%

S Middle leader 22% 13%

E _ Somewhat d..

9 SLT excluding head 13% 29%

W : Strongly dis..
Headteacher 15% 33% @

2,233 responders between 27/06/2018 and 27/06/2018 IE}EEHSE\E;?IAPRE

Are schools delivering what parents want?

Teachers largely agree that schools are successful in meeting the needs of their parent
community. (Though this is a little less true if your school is judged by Ofsted as Rl or
inadequate)

| feel our school is successful in meeting the expectations of our
parent community

Strongl
Outstanding YR 50% 14% caree ]
-
5 hat a..
£ Good 16% 54% 19% omewhata. [
a Slightly agree .
Rl/inadequate g
Neither agr.. .
Outstanding 22% 54% 15% Slightly
E disagree .
g Good 12% 48% Somewhat d..
L?"!Lj Strongly
Rl/inadequate 35% 28% 9% disagree
__ @
4,672 responders between 13/06/2018 and 04/05/2019 IE}?EHSEVE*I&PRE

Those working in private schools or those serving more affluent communities believe their
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parents have a better idea of the school’s strengths and weaknesses. AND YET...

The parents at our school have a good idea of our school's
strengths and weaknesses

independent  NNDUNIZGNN | Storsy gy
.. FSMQ1-affluent MM 5"
5 FSMQ2 A 22% 0 16% somewhata. [
£ FSMQ3 AN 24% M 14% 18% _— m
FSM Q4 WZIEMN23% M 14% 23% ‘ghtly agree
FSM Q5 = deprived INNEENSSNTAIS%I1A% \cither oz [
independent  NMMEIEEENNNPESER—
> FSMQ1=affluent N o M
[11]
ESSE26% W 15%
-E FSM QZ Somewhat d..
5 FsMQ3 ESO26% 00 16% 12%
& FsMQ4 BSOS 1% 15% 9%  OUOnsY
FSM Q5 = deprived INESNZOZMIIB%N 16% desgres
- )
TEACHER W TAPP
4,682 responders between 12/06/2018 and 05/05/2019 ASK. ANSWER -LEARN

While teachers are positive that you are meeting the needs of your community, you also think
that parents would change many of your school policies if they took control of the school! ?

If our school's parents were allowed to take control of key
decisions, | think they would likely change the following school

policies and practices (tick any that apply):

Behaviour policies [ NN 53%
Uniform [ 50%
Start of the day routine [ NN 27%
Marking policies [N 18%
Reporting to parents practices [ NN 52 %
Homework policies | 71%
Extra-curricular activity availability [ R 5 5%
Aspects of the curriculum (e.g. subj.. [ NG 38%

None of these [Jj 4%

TN B TAPP

4,228 responders between 14/06/2018 and 04/05/2019 ASK. ANSWER -LEARN

Is it because you believe that teachers know best, and that parents would change these
policies in ways that wouldn't really meet their needs? Or something else?
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What we do know is that there is a paradox in the way teachers think about parents, and that
we must be very careful to ask several questions, in many different ways, in order to start
uncovering this complex area.

We hope this has provided some food for thought. If it has, please tell your teaching
colleagues all about Teacher Tapp! We've even got a poster to put in your staffroom.

Finally, we know you love the tips, so here they are for last week...

e Distraction and the adolescent brain
e Spaced practice and retrieval testing
e Stoicism in schools

e Using research in the classroom

e Annual report template for parents

e Dual coding

-
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https://hobbolog.wordpress.com/2016/05/10/the-age-of-distraction-what-do-we-know-about-attention-during-adolescence/
https://www.learningscientists.org/blog/2016/7/21-1
https://pragmaticreform.wordpress.com/2017/04/29/staying-stoical-in-school/
https://eic.rsc.org/analysis/why-dont-teachers-use-education-research-in-teaching/2010170.article
https://michaelt1979.wordpress.com/2019/04/24/annual-reporting-to-parents-our-approach/
https://classteaching.wordpress.com/2019/04/24/explaining-through-dual-coding/
http://www.tcpdf.org

